
Area Planning Committee (Central and East)

Date Tuesday 8 December 2015
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10 November 2015  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Declarations of Interest, if any  

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)  

a) DM/15/02572/FPA - Southernwood, 17 Quarryheads Lane, 
Durham, DH1 3DY  (Pages 9 - 22)
Erection of part two-storey/part single-storey extension at side 
and rear of dwelling and erection of first floor extension to front.  

b) DM/15/03050/AD - Bristol Street Motors, Pity Me, Durham  
(Pages 23 - 28)
Display of 9 internally illuminated fascia signs, a 5.885metre totem 
sign, a welcome sign and a directional sign.

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham

30 November 2015



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 
East)

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman)
Councillor A Laing (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, 
K Dearden, D Freeman, S Iveson, C Kay, J Lethbridge, R Lumsdon, 
B Moir, J Robinson and K Shaw

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST)

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 10 November 2015 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell,  G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, D Freeman, A Laing, J 
Lethbridge, J Maitland (substituting for Councillor R Lumsdon) and B Moir  

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Iveson, R Lumsdon, J 
Robinson and K Shaw.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor J Maitland substituted for Councillor R Lumsdon.

3 Minutes

The Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Committee held on 22September 2015 
and the Meeting of the Committee held on 13 October 2015, were confirmed as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & East 
Durham) 

a PL/5/2011/401 and PL/5/2011/402 – Hardwicke Hall Manor Hotel, 
Hesleden Road, Hesleden, TS27 4PA

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
development of four detached residential properties including private vehicular 
access road (PL/5/2011/401) and the partial demolition of Grade II listed garden wall 
and proposed repair of remainder, partial demolition of boundary wall within curtilage 
of Hardwicke Hall Manor Hotel in association with residential development of four 
dwellings (PL/5/2011/402) at Hardwicke Hall Manor Hotel, Hesleden Road, 
Hesleden, TS27 4PA (for copy see file of Minutes).



The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 
which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. Members 
of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the location and setting. 

Councillor R Crute, local Member, addressed the Committee, to speak in support of 
the applications on behalf of himself and fellow local Member Councillor L Pounder. 
Members were advised that both Members had noted that planning consent had 
been granted in 1999 for the development of a number of apartments at Hardwicke 
Hall Manor Hotel, followed by a subsequent similar consent in 2005. As such the 
local Members were surprised that the current application had been recommended 
for refusal.

Councillor Crute advised that the NPPF fully supported and promoted a strong, 
prosperous economy, the modernisation of existing facilities and the provision of 
good quality housing, a
[...]
urn South Industrial Estate, 
Durham Road, Bowburn

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application, including access details, for a retail food store, incorporating car 
park, landscaping and new vehicular access at land adjoining Bowburn South 
Industrial Estate, Durham Road, Bowburn (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 
which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. Members 
were advised of an error at paragraph 80 of the report, which should actually detail 
that the petrol station was not to be included.

Members were further advised that should planning permission be granted, an 
additional condition would be required to restrict the floorspace to 4184sqm gross.

Seconded by Councillor Lethbridge, Councillor Moir moved approval of the 
application, both commenting that the store would be a welcome addition to the area.

Resolved: “That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed 
within the report and an additional condition to restrict the gross floor space to 
4184sqm”.

c DM/15/02694/FPA – 32 Whinney Hill, Durham, DH1 3BE

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the erection of 
part two storey/part single storey extension at rear of dwelling and construction of 
pitched roof over existing flat roof at side (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 
which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. Members 
of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the location and setting.

Members were advised that paragraph 23 of the report should reflect an objejction 
being raised by Whinney Hill Community Group and not Whinney Hill Resident 
Group.

Councillor Freeman advised that as local Member for the area, he had been 
approached by Whinney Hill Community
[...]
ume whether the property might become a HMO and so with the 
assurance from officers, Councillor Lethbridge was satisfied with the proposals.

Councillor Conway accepted that the property would be improved visually but could 
not understand why the applicant wanted to extend the property if it was to remain as 
a 6 bed let. 

Resolved: “That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed 
within the report”.

d DM/15/01743/FPA – Cheveley House, Brackendale Road, Belmont, 
Durham

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
demolition of care home and construction of 26 dwellings and associated works at 
Cheveley House, Brackendale Road, Belmont, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 
which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. Members 
of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the location and setting.

Councillor Conway moved approval of the application. While he recognised that ther 
had been previous objection from local residents, he was satisfied that many 
concerns had been settled throughout the consultation process. The site was in real 
need of attention and the proposals would greatly improve the appearance of the 
site.

Councillor Moir seconded the motion for approval. While it had been regrettable that 
Cheveley House had closed as a care home, there had been significant problems 



with the building. The proposed development would be attractive and Councillor Moir 
welcomed the S106 proposals and the 20% affordable housing.

Resolved: “That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed 
within the report”.

e DM/15/02242/FPA – Land South of 58 Cuthbert Avenue, Sherburn Road 
Estate, Durham

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
development of 16 no. houses, 23 parking bays and new adopted turning head at 
land sou
[...]
ORAL DIVISION: Elvet and Gilesgate

CASE OFFICER:
Lisa Morina 
Planning Officer 
03000 264877
lisa.morina@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site
 

1. The application site is a two-storey detached residential property located on the north 
side of the street approximately 140m west of the busy road junction at Quarryheads 
Lane, Church Street Head, Stockton Road and South Road.  The property is located 
within the Durham City Centre Conservation Area and is sited within an area where 
the character changes from dense urban to semi-rural with a mixture of larger 
properties.  

The Proposal

2. This application seeks the erection of a first floor bedroom and ensuite extension at 
the front of the house above the existing dining room, an extension to the eastern 
side of the dwelling to provide a garage and study at ground floor with an en-suite 
and dressing area above within the roof space with dormers to the front and rear, 
and extensions to the rear of the site at both two-storey and single-storey levels.  
The application originally proposed a full two-storey extension to the side and a 
detached garage in the front garden area, however, the proposals have been 
amended at the request of planning officers.  

3. This application is being referred to the planning committee at the request of Cllr 
Ormerod due to the proposal having an adverse effect on the conservation area, 
views through to the peninsula and on neighbouring properties.  

PLANNING HISTORY

4. There is no relevant planning history on this site.  

mailto:lisa.morina@durham.gov.uk


PLANNING POLICY

NATIONAL POLICY: 

5. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes 
and many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), although the majority of supporting Annexes to the planning 
policy statements are retained. The overriding message is that new development that 
is sustainable should go ahead wit
[...]
sed from the City of Durham Trust and the Elvet 
Residents Association.  

24.The issues raised are as follows:

 No pre-application has been sought from the Council
 The gaps between the buildings allow significant views towards the World 

Heritage Site and the Cathedral and the wooded river gorge provides a green 
backcloth to Quarryheads Lane which greatly enhances the individual and 
collective setting of the dwellings in this area.  This will be lost by the extension 
which will close off these views adversely affecting the character and appearance 
of the area and the conservation area in which the property is sited.  

 The addition of the double garage in the front garden area will destroy the 
building line and the green frontage to the buildings which is a characteristic of 
the area and the extensions to the front would also not be in keeping with the 
character and appearance of the area.  

 The development massively overwhelms the existing dwelling so that there would 
be none of the original character remaining and is much larger than anything else 
in Quarryheads Lane. 

 The proposal would be overdevelopment of the site by virtue of its scale and 
design and significantly alter the scale and appearance of the property by around 
50%.  

 The proposal by virtue of its position, height, size and proximity to no. 18 would 
be visually dominant and overbearing. Light will be significantly reduced to the 
windows in the side elevation of the neighbour at no. 18 given the close proximity 
to the dwelling and what are considered habitable room windows having an 
adverse impact on the quality of life for the residents.  The windows at ground 
floor are obscurely glazed but do provide a lot of light into the property.  The 
window at first floor is a bedroom/study and the room would become 
uninhabitable.

 The extension to the rear would extend beyond the rear building lines of either 
neighbour.  

 The proposed cinema room could lead to potential noise i
[...]
 

 The eastern most extension is still going to have an effect on the amenity of the 
neighbour and there is a clear case of right to light. 

 The amendments are not good enough and the detrimental effect the extension 
will have on the amenity of the immediate neighbours and the quality of the 
environment has not been considered.  

 Extensive issues raised regarding the proposal in relation to the Conservation 
Area Appraisal and the comments of the Design and Conservation Officer 
including the impact on the world heritage site, the conservation area and the 
streetscene.  

 The windows in the neighbour’s elevation are key sources of light and the 
proximity of the proposal remains over dominant and is considered to change the 
standards of amenity to this neighbour to an unacceptable level.  

 Further emphasis on the refusal reasons of no. 19 in respect of scale, size, 
height, position and the impact this will have on no. 18.  

 Loss of view between the properties
 The windows in the side elevation of no.18 are habitable and necessary light 

sources.  The first floor room will be left unusable with no natural light.  
 The agent has made no mention of the appraisal and doubt raised on the 

sensitivity of the architect involved.   

APPLICANTS/AGENTS STATEMENT: 

25.My client being born and raised in Durham is very passionate about the city and 
holds it in extremely high regard. 

26.My client is aware of the responsibility that comes with redevelopment and believes 
the proposed will make a positive impact on the surrounding area.  We have 
specified high quality, authentic materials to greatly enhance the existing building.   
For instance, to replace existing UPVC windows with timber and introducing quarried 
stone cills and lintels.

27.The proposed plans will help bring the house into the 21st century and make it more 
suitable for modern living. Providing spacious living accommodation whilst also 
improving the environmental efficiency of the buil
[...]
 – there is no limit on the size of 
extension in urban situations like this.

 The concerns expressed about the impact on the world heritage site are 
misplaced and it is noted that the Council’s conservation officer finds no fault 
with the amended plans. 

 The concerns expressed about the ecological impact are also misplaced as 
the Council’s ecologist accepts the findings and recommendations of the bat 
survey.

 The draft Conservation Area Appraisal, but this is a consultation document 
only at this stage and no weight can be given to it in the decision making 
process. We note that this view is shared by Mr Hall in his revised comments. 

 The points raised in Mr Orr’s letter, the context of the quotations from the 
consultation comments of the conservation officer, Lee Hall, dated 5 October 
are not accurately set out however, notwithstanding this all these points have 
subsequently been addressed in the amended plans and we note that Mr Hall 
has now responded positively on the application.

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS AND ASSESSMENT

31.Having regard to the requirements of Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 the relevant Development Plan policies, relevant guidance and 
all other material planning considerations, including representations received, it is 
considered that the main planning issues in this instance relate to the principle of the 
development, the impact on the residential amenity of the neighbouring properties, 
highway safety issues, impact on the amenity of the area, ecology issues and any 
other issues.

Principle of the Development 

32.The application is proposed as an extension to a residential property as such the 
principle of the development is considered acceptable as extensions are considered 



acceptable to dwellings in accordance with policy Q9 of the Local Plan subject to 
relevant criteria being met.
  

33.Concern has been raised that the property could be considered as a student let, 
however, there 
[...]
de extension would naturally intrude upon the present gap and 
view through due to its sheer presence, but increasing the height and extent of the 
building will not interrupt views significantly, with the historic woodland still visible as 
the backdrop above the ridge line of the new addition. 

55.There are no direct views to the Cathedral from this gap whilst the trees are in leaf, 
however, now that the leaves have fallen there is actually a view between the 
application site and the neighbouring dwelling, no.18, of Durham Cathedral’s Central 
Tower



56.An impressive view of the Cathedral can be gained across the playing fields at the 
east end of Quarryhead’s Lane, but when travelling along the street the level of 
visibility and significance of the views diminish.  Between the application site and the 
neighbouring property the Cathedral Tower is still greatly shielded by the tree cover 
on the edge of the River Wear Gorge, and the view here cannot be described as 
being principle, significant or complete, as it represents only a fleeting snap-shot 
gained in one direction walking west-east along the footpath in front of the property.  
Users of the footpath on the opposite side of the road would similarly only benefit 
from brief glimpsed views when passing the site.  

57.The side extension would intrude but only to a minor degree on what is a low key 
partial view, as such the resultant level of impact on the setting of Durham World 
Heritage Site and Durham City Centre Conservation Area as designated heritage 
assets would be insubstantial, accommodating negligible effects which would 
actually only occur during certain times of the year.

58.Given this, it is considered that the impact of the proposed side extension would be 
insubstantial on the view and the setting of the World Heritage Site and is not 
considered to contravene the NPPF or saved local plan policy seeking to safeguard 
the World Heritage Site and its setting

59. It is acknowledged th
[...]
rms, Plans and supporting documentation
City of Durham Local Plan 2004
National Planning Policy Framework 
Internal consultee responses
Public responses
Responses from statutory and other consultees
National Planning Policy Guidance

   Planning Services

Erection of part two-storey/part single-storey 
extension at side and rear of dwelling and 
erection of first floor extension to front at 
Southernwood, 17 Quarryheads Lane, 
Durham, DH1 3DY
Application reference DM/15/02572/FPA

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005

Date
October 2015  





Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/03050/AD

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Display of 9 internally illuminated fascia signs, a 
5.885metre totem sign, a welcome sign and a directional 
sign.

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Adrian Mitchison
ADDRESS: Bristol Street Motors, Pity Me, Durham.
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Framwellgate and Newton Hall

CASE OFFICER: Susan Hyde, Planning Officer, 03000 263961 
susan.hyde@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

1. Bristol Street Motors is an established Vauxhall car dealership garage located to the 
south of the Arnison Shopping Centre. The site lies within an established employment area 
in the settlement of Pity Me. The garage fronts onto Abbey Road and exhibits an existing 
totem sign, directional sign and fascia signs on the building.

2. Advertisement consent is sought for new signage on the garage which replaces the 
existing totem sign and directional sign and introduces different fascia signs on the garage.

3. The application is being reported to Committee at the request of Framwellgate Moor 
Parish Council due to parking problems associated with the garage. 

PLANNING HISTORY
[...]
ority in arriving at its decision to approve the application has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.)

BACKGROUND PAPERS

 
Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant.
The National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
City of Durham Local Plan 2004
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses
Emerging County Durham Plan



Site Location Plan

Committee Report with Instructions - Version 4 – Effective 25.6.2013


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10 November 2015
	5a DM/15/02572/FPA - Southernwood, 17 Quarryheads Lane, Durham, DH1 3DY
	5b DM/15/03050/AD - Bristol Street Motors, Pity Me, Durham



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST)

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 8 December 2015 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, K Dearden, D Freeman, 
J Lethbridge, B Moir, R Lumsdon and K Shaw

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, S Iveson, A Laing 
and J Robinson.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record by the committee and signed by the Chair.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham) 

a DM/15/02572/FPA - Southernwood, 17 Quarryheads Lane, Durham

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the erection of a part two-storey/part single storey extension at the side and to 
the rear of the dwelling and the erection of a first floor extension to the front at 
Southernwood, 17 Quarryheads Lane, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes).

A Dobie, Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed 
presentation which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed 



layout.  Members of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the 
location and setting.

Katie Wood of R and K Wood Planning addressed the Committee to object to the 
development on behalf of Mr and Mrs Orr, local residents.  Ordinarily Mr and Mrs 
Orr would have addressed the Committee but this was not possible for health 
reasons.

Ms Wood stressed concerns in relation to advice the Committee was being given 
and asked the Committee to refuse the application.  Mr and Mrs Orr lived in 18 
Quarry Heads Lane which was the house next door to the application site.  Their 
property was the one which would be most affected by this proposal, particularly in 
relation to their residential amenity, but there were also wider concerns in relation to 
the impact the proposed extension may have on the Conservation Area and the 
World Heritage Site.

Ms Wood referred to amenity.  The two properties were currently separated by a 4 
metre gap and a single storey garage.  Despite recent amendments to the 
proposed scheme, it would still result in a two storey development extending to 
within just 1 metre of Mr and Mrs Orr’s house.  This gable included a bedroom 
window on the second floor and two downstairs living room windows and all of 
these widows lit the rooms themselves as well as the middle of the house.  This 
proposal would result in a 6 metre wall approximately 1 metre from three windows 
in the side of the property.  Ms Wood hoped that the site visit carried out by 
Members of the Committee let them appreciate the sheer scale and proximity of the 
proposed large extension and that it would undoubtedly have an adverse impact on 
the light available within both upstairs and downstairs rooms as well as a significant 
impact on the outlook available to the residents of the property.

It had been suggested that the resulting dwelling would be of the same size as 
others on the street, however this was irrelevant.  In this instance it was the impact 
that the proposed extension had on adjacent properties, including 18 Quarry Heads 
Lane which must be carefully considered.

Referring to the impact the scheme would have on the Conservation Area and 
World Heritage Site, Ms Wood informed the Committee that it would result in a two-
storey building filling the entire plot bringing it in close proximity with 18 Quarry 
Heads Lane.  This was not a characteristic of this area, which may be acceptable 
on a modern housing estate but not at this location.

The close proximity would create a terraced effect as seen from certain points on 
Quarry Heads Lane.  This was particularly significant because this was Durham 
City Conservation Area and the County Council’s draft Conservation Area appraisal 
included a section on Quarry Head Lane which included ‘the gaps between the 
buildings are clearly planned to allow local views through to the Durham Cathedral’.  
The character appraisal also talked about the gaps between the buildings affording 
views of the backdrop of mature trees in the peninsula river bank.  Although a draft 
document, it still identified the key elements that were important to the Conservation 
area, that was, houses on large plots with gaps between them, giving views of the 
Cathedral, whether in winter or summer.  This was the character of the 



Conservation Area and by approving this scheme the Committee would be ignoring 
this and could set a precedent for future development that would result in the 
erosion of this part of the character of the Conservation Area.

There was also the setting of the World Heritage Site to be considered.  This 
development may not impact on the nine principle views of the Cathedral but it 
would impact on the partial views achieved when walking around the Conservation 
Area.  These views of the Cathedral, framed by existing buildings, were all part of 
the setting of the World Heritage Site and gave the area a sense of place.  Ms 
Wood stressed that developments such as this would destroy the setting of the 
World Heritage Site and sense of place.  The applicant’s desire for additional living 
accommodation and en-suite accommodation did not justify its impact on the World 
Heritage Site.  In policy terms the NPPF afforded the World Heritage Site and its 
setting the highest protection and the proposed development had failed to do this 
as well as acknowledging the Conservation Area appraisal.

The Authority had previously acknowledged the importance of the gaps and 
glimpses of the Cathedral as it refused a similar application to this just one door 
away.

In concluding, Ms Wood asked the Committee to refuse the application on the basis 
that there was an adverse impact on the residential amenity of Mr and Mrs Orr at 18 
Quarry Heads Lane and an adverse impact on the character of the Conservation 
Area and the setting of the World Heritage Site.

Roger Lee of Roger Lee Planning addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
applicant.

The application had been developed in a positive manner with officers of the 
Council to a point where it was acceptable to the professional officers of the 
Council.  The development would have no significant impact on the amenity of the 
area and the use of materials, including render, would match existing buildings in 
the area.

The development had variations to the design and scale which matched with the 
street scene and was similar to a property which had been modernised to the west 
of the property on the opposite side of the road.

Referring to the World Heritage Site, Mr Lee informed the Committee that neither 
the County’s Conservation Officer nor the County’s Planning Officer could find any 
issue with this proposal.  Although the development would close the gap between 
properties, the current view of the Cathedral was limited and at an angle.  The view 
was significantly different to that at Number 19 Quarry Heads Lane, which was the 
property which had been refused permission.

The application was a well thought out extension which satisfied all national 
planning policies and Mr Lee asked that the Committee grant approval.

The Principal Planning Officer responded to issues raised.  Referring to the impact 
of the extension on the windows of the neighbouring property, Members had looked 



at these in detail while on the site visit.  Changes had been made to the proposed 
development to minimise the adverse impact it may have on the neighbouring 
property, and the worst affected window was a secondary window for the kitchen of 
the neighbouring property.

The County Council’s draft Conservation Area appraisal was currently out for public 
consultation and had been drafted by the same officers who had provided comment 
on this application.  With regard to the views afforded of the World Heritage Site, 
paragraphs 53 and 54 of the report provided an assessment of this application 
against NPPF Paragraph 132.

Councillor Freeman informed the Committee he had concerns about the impact of 
the development on the Conservation Area.  The Council’s draft Conservation Area 
appraisal highlighted that the gaps between the properties on Quarryheads Lane 
were planned to allow views to the Cathedral and it was contradictory to accept this 
application which would diminish these views.  An application for an extension at 
Number 19 Quarryheads Lane had been refused because it was detrimental to the 
Conservation Area, and views relating to this application were still important.  
Paragraph 55 of the report suggested that the view was not important because it 
was only achieved when the tree leaves had fallen, although this was for 
approximately 5 months of the year.  Councillor Freeman considered that the 
application should be refused because it would be detrimental to the Conservation 
Area.

Councillor Moir considered there were two aspects to consider on this application – 
the relationship of the extension to the neighbouring property and the impact on the 
Conservation Area.  Although the development would reduce the view of the 
Cathedral between the two properties, Councillor Moir considered that this was not 
significant as there were better places around the City to view the Cathedral.  
Although the two properties would be close together once the extension was built, 
the applicant wished to extend his property in an acceptable manner and had 
amended his proposals to mitigate as much as possible the impact of it.  Councillor 
Moir moved approval of the application.

Councillor Shaw informed the Committee that he considered that the proposed 
extension would block natural light to the downstairs windows by 50% and that 
windows were there to let light in.

Councillor Lethbridge informed the Committee that he first became aware of the 
housing in Quarryheads Lane while travelling to school and that he had always 
admired them for their diversity in design.  Rendering on the proposed extension 
was not an issue as there were a number of houses in the area which currently had 
rendering.  The amount of light to the windows of the neighbouring property varied 
by season.  Referring to the view towards the Cathedral, Councillor Lethbridge 
informed the Committee that this was only applicable this time of the year and the 
trees were clothed by ivy which reduced the view.  He had explored the rear views 
of the properties while on the site visit and was not convinced there were any valid 
reasons to challenge the views put forward by the Council’s officers.  Upon taking a 
balanced view of the application, Councillor Lethbridge seconded approval of the 
application.



Councillor Bleasdale sought further information on the proposed cinema room in the 
extension.  The Principal Planning Officer replied that this was part of the original 
application, but because the garage had been moved, it was no longer part of the 
proposal.  Councillor Bleasdale expressed concern about the loss of light to the 
neighbouring property.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the report.

b DM/15/03050/AD - Bristol Street Motors, Pity Me, Durham 

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the display of 9 internally illuminated fascia signs, a 5.885 metre totem sign, a 
welcome sign and a directional sign at Bristol Street Motors, Pity Me, Durham (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

A Dobie, Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed 
presentation which included photographs of the site and a plan and photograph 
montages of the proposed signs.  The Principal Planning Office informed the 
Committee that there was an additional Condition to be added to the permission 
that the signs only be illuminated while the business was open.

Councillor Dearden moved approval of the application, subject to the addition of the 
additional Condition.  This was seconded by Councillor Moir.

Councillor Freeman informed the Committee that Framwellgate Moor Parish 
Council had requested the application be submitted to Committee because of 
parking problems being experienced in the area of the business, however, this 
application had nothing to do with parking.

Councillor Davinson expressed disappointment that, having requested the 
application be brought to Committee, there was no representation from the Parish 
Council.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the report 
and an additional condition that the signs only be illuminated while the business 
was open.


